
 

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Aaron Clarke 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

07 December 2021 
 
To:  
 Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors 

Jose Hales, Mark Howell and Deborah Roberts 
  
 The Applicant and Representee(s) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of the application for .  The hearing will be held 
in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall meeting room at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 at 2.30 p.m. A web link enabling members of  
the Press and Public to view or listen to proceedings, will be published on the relevant 
page of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before the hearing. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for LJ's Sandwich Bar  3 - 86 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

 

 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

1. Introduction 

 The Chairman of the sub-committee will welcome and introduce everyone present, giving 

explanations of roles where necessary, and outline the procedure to be followed. 

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion to be led by the sub-committee.  

 Members of the sub-committee will be able to ask questions of any party, or the Licensing 

Officer, at the hearing.  They will try, so far as possible, to ask their questions at the 

conclusion of each party’s submission.  

 The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to ask questions of other 

parties.  It will decide if questions are required in order for it to consider the case properly.  If 

permission is given to one party, it will usually be given to all other parties. 

 The Chairman may ask any person behaving in a disruptive manner to leave and may refuse 

to permit that person(s) to return or may permit them to return with specified conditions.  Such 

a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing any information 

which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 Members of the sub-committee will be asked to make any Declaration of Interests. 

 

2. Witnesses 

The sub-committee will consider any requests from any of the parties to call witnesses. 

 

3. New evidence/information  

The sub-committee will consider any requests for permission to present new evidence or information 

not previously disclosed to all the parties and the sub-committee prior to the hearing.  The general 

rule is that such information or evidence must not be considered unless all parties at the hearing 

agree to it being considered on the day of the hearing.  A request may be made for a short 

adjournment to allow time for everyone to receive copies of the extra information and time to read it. 

 

4. Allocation of time 

Each party will be asked for a time estimate for the presentation of their case.  The sub-committee 

will hear all estimates and then allocate each party an equal amount of time to speak. 

 

5. Licensing Officer’s report 

The Council’s Licensing Officer will outline details of the application and representations received by 

the council. No recommendation to members will be made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6. Applicant’s case 

The applicant will present their case first.  They have a right to: 

 address the sub-committee on any points of clarification the council has sought; 

 address the committee generally; and 

 call any witnesses that they have been given permission to call.  Witnesses may be cross- 

examined if permission is granted.  If this happens, the time taken for questions will count 

towards the allocated time of the party asking the questions, not the party answering them. 

 Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the applicant. 

 

7. Police representations 

The Police will make any representations about the application, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the police representative. 

 

8. “Responsible authorities” representations 

Other “responsible authorities” (Police/Fire/Environmental Health Officer/Social Services/Trading 

Standards/Planning Directorate) will then make representations, with the same rights as listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of those authorities represented. 

 

9. Any other representations 

Anybody else making representations will go last, with the same rights listed at s.6. 

      Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of any person who has made a representation. 

 

10.   Legal advice 

Once all parties have presented their cases to the sub-committee, and the members of the sub-

committee have no more questions for any of the parties, the Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 2



 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003)                                
15 December 2021  

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Brian Milnes 

Lead Officer: 
 

Bode Esan  

 

 

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence:  

LJs Sandwich Bar, 40 Church Street, Gamlingay, 
SG19 3JH  

Executive Summary 

1. The Committee is asked to determine an application for the Variation of a 
Premises Licence under section 17 and 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, which has 
been subject to representation from local residents and Gamlingay Parish 
Council.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Committee determine the application for the variation 
of a premises licence at a hearing pursuant to section 18(3) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

3. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulation 9.  

Details 

 

4. On 25 October 2021, an application for the variation of a premises licence for LJs 
Sandwich Bar & Barista, 40 Church Street, Gamlingay, SG19 3JH was submitted 
to the Licensing Authority, and advertised and consulted upon. 
 

5. The application is to : 
 

 Extend the terminal hour for the supply of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises from 12:00 until 22:30 Monday to Sunday. The licence 
currently permits the supply of alcohol from 12:00 until 15:00 Monday 
to Wednesday and 12:00 until 21:00 Saturday and Sunday. 
 

 To extend the opening hours of the premises until 23:00 each day (to 
enable a 30 minutes “drinking up time” following the last sale of 
alcohol. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 To amend the existing condition so as to read “The courtyard will be 
closed to customers for the consumption of alcohol and/or food after 
23:00 every day.” (the condition currently states until 21:00 every day). 
Note paragraph 10 below which amends this condition. 

  
 
6. The application form is attached as Appendix A, the plan of the premises is 

attached as Annexe B and the location plan indicating the location of the 
residents who submitted representations is attached as Appendix C. 

 
7. The existing licence is attached as Appendix D. 

 

8. The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 2 November 2021, and 
the site notice displayed on the premises as required. A copy of the 
advertisement is attached as Appendix E. 

 

9. Cambridge Fire and Rescue Service have no objection to the application but 
requested that a suitable and sufficient fire risk assessment must be conducted 
and documented of the premises under the Fire Safety Order, to help identify fire 
hazards and the measures and arrangements required to safeguard all relevant 
persons on the premises. The fire risk assessment should be conducted by a 
competent person with relevant knowledge, skills and experience of fire safety 
matters. A copy of the response is attached as Appendix F. 

 
10. Environmental Health requested that the following condition be imposed on any 

licence that may be granted “Alcohol shall only be permitted in the external areas 
of the premises until 21:00 Sunday to Thursday and until 22:30 Fridays, 
Saturdays, Bank Holidays and Valentine’s Day”. The applicant has confirmed 
acceptance of this condition. 
 

11. There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 
 
12. Representations have been received from  Gamlingay Parish Council (Attached 

as Appendix G1) and four local residents (attached as Appendices G2-G5). One 
resident (Appendix G3) submitted sound clips as part of the representation, and 
these have been emailed to the applicant. 

 
13. The applicant submitted documentation in support of the application in response 

to the representations. Copies of the submission are attached as Appendix H. In 
addition, noise clips relating to noise from a neighbouring property have been 
circulated to all parties. 

 
 
14. There are no policy presumptions within the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

policy, against the grant of the licence unless it can be shown that the application 
would undermine or prejudice the licensing objectives. 

Page 4



Options 

 

15. The Sub-Committee in determining the application will consider the steps set out 
in section 18(4) Licensing Act 2003.  
 

16. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant the licence (imposing all 
mandatory conditions) in the terms set out in the application or take any of the 
following steps before granting the licence: 

 
a. To refuse to grant the application  
b. To grant the application with (or without) conditions in full (or in part) 

 
17. The Sub-Committee must give the reasons for the decision. 

Implications 

 

18. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Legal 

19. The Council, the applicant and all persons who made valid representations may 
agree to dispense with the hearing provided notice is given in accordance with 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 regulations. 
 

20. When determining applications, the Sub-Committee recognises the Council as the 
licensing authority is required to carry out its functions with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives; 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  

 public safety;  

 the prevention of public nuisance; and  

 the protection of children from harm. 
  

21. In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its 
statement of Licensing Policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised Guidance 
April 2018) issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003. The application process 
is considered at section 8 of that Guidance. The procedure and information on 
hearings starts at 9.31 of that Guidance. 
 

22. Any party aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee has the right of appeal 
to the Magistrates’ Court. 

Page 5



Risks/Opportunities 

23. The decision creates no additional risks or opportunities in the context of the 
Council’s risk management. 

Background Papers 

South Cambridge Council Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)  
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-
club-licences/        
 
Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Revised guidance 
issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Appendices 

Appendix A:   Copy of Application form and plan of premises 
Appendix B:   Location plan 
Appendix C:   Copy of current licence 
Appendix D1:  Copy of representation from Gamlingay Parish Council 
Appendix D2-D5: Copy of representation from local residents 
Appendix E:  Map indicating location of residents and the proximity to the 

premises 
 
Report Author:  

Brooke O’Neill – Licensing Technical Officer 
  
Telephone: (01954) 712945  

Page 6

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-and-premises/premises-and-club-licences/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made


Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 27



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 35



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Notes to help those attending meetings in person at 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

 

Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council 

offices – please also refer to the Covid-security measures relating to meetings 

in the Council Chamber which are on the website page for each relevant 

meeting.  

 

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting will be able to watch the 

livestream via the link which will be publicised before this meeting. 

 

Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person, please contact 

Democratic Services at democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire 

Hall, you also have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 

 

Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report 

to Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving 

the building, please sign out and return the Visitor badge to Reception. 

Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic 

Services on 03450 450 500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 

Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the 

nearest escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is 

via the staircase just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the 

staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by 

yourself, the emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


protection for a minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for 

help from Council fire wardens or the Fire and Rescue Service. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the Fire and Rescue 

Service confirms that it is safe to do so. 

 

First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 

 

Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our 

agendas and minutes. We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have 

any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.  The 

Council Chamber is accessible to wheelchair users.  Infra-red hearing assistance 

systems are available in the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, 

you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be 

used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your hearing aid does not 

have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 

independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 

 

Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Application to vary a premises licence for LJ's Sandwich Bar
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G1
	APPENDIX G2
	APPENDIX G3
	APPENDIX G4
	APPENDIX G5
	APPENDIX H

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Deborah Roberts was appointed as Chair. 

 
2. Introductions / Procedure 

 
3. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Deborah Roberts informed the sub-committee and hearing attendees that she had 
participated in sub-committees to consider a previous licensing application from this applicant. 
Councillor Deborah Roberts confirmed that she would be considering this matter afresh as it was a 
new application. 
 
Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest as a director of the Melbourn Hub. 

 
4. Application to vary a premises licence for LJ's Sandwich Bar 

 
Date of Hearing: 15 December 2021 
Applicant: LJ’s Sandwich bar & Barista 
Premises Address: 40 Church Street, Gamlingay, SG19 3JH 
Application: To vary a premises licence 
  
Those present at the hearing:  
Sub-Committee: Councillor Deborah Roberts (Chair) 
 Councillor Jose Hales 
 Councillor Mark Howell 
  
SCDC Officers: Brooke O’Neil, Licensing Officer 

Rory Cosgrove, Environmental Health Officer 
Chloe Mappledoram 
Jo Dixon 

 Shirley Tracey, Legal Adviser 
 Aaron Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Rachel Jackson, Principal Licensing Officer 
  
Applicant: Luigi Lanni 

Jill Green 
Representees:  

The application 

On 25 October 2021, an application for the variation of a premises licence for LJs Sandwich Bar & 
Barista, 40 Church Street, Gamlingay, SG19 3JH was submitted to the Licensing Authority, 
advertised and consulted upon. 
 

Requested activities 

The proposed application is to carry out the following activities: 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Hours Premises are open to the Public 

 

Monday - 07:00 - 23:00 

Friday 

   

Saturday 07:00 - 23:00 

 

Sunday 07:00 - 23:00 

Supply of Alcohol  

For consumption on the premises only 

 

Monday –     12:00 – 22:30 

Friday  

  

Saturday 12:00 – 22:30 

   

Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 

 

Background 

The premises, known as LJ’s Sandwich Bar & Barista could be found on Church Street in 

Gamlingay. 

1. The application was advertised in the Cambridge News on 2 November 2021, and the site 

notice displayed on the premises as required. 

2. Cambridge Fire and Rescue Service had no objection to the application but requested that a 

suitable and sufficient fire risk assessment be conducted and documented of the premises 

under the Fire Safety Order, to help identify fire hazards and the measures and arrangements 

required to safeguard all relevant persons on the premises. The fire risk assessment should be 

conducted by a competent person with relevant knowledge, skills and experience of fire safety 

matters.  

 

3. Environmental Health requested that the following condition be imposed on any licence that 

may be granted “Alcohol shall only be permitted in the external areas of the premises until 

21:00 Sunday to Thursday and until 22:30 Fridays, Saturdays, Bank Holidays and Valentine’s 

Day”. The applicant had confirmed acceptance of this condition. 

 

4. There were no responses from other Responsible Authorities. 

Relevant representations 

Representations were received from Gamlingay Parish Council and four local residents. One 
resident submitted sound clips as part of the representation, and these were emailed to the 
applicant. The applicant submitted sound clips from a neighbouring party from 2019 in response.
    

Observations: 

The main concerns highlighted for the application were with regards to smell and sound nuisances. 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

The applicant had decided to try to vary the hours of operation because with the global pandemic 
had affected business significantly as they could only have a certain number of people inside. The 
applicant stated that they were struggling to get sufficient turnover. 
 
It was explained that the premises was not licenced to sell alcohol on certain days, hindering the 
business on Bank Holidays and celebrations that would fall on a Thursday or Friday. 
 
It was explained that the applicant had purchased a new recirculating extractor fan after a meeting 
with residents but that they were required to leave windows and doors open due to the pandemic 
regulations. 
 
It was remarked that only one neighbour had complained about the smell coming from the 
premises. 
 
It was explained that there were three pest control boxes outside to control rodents but that when 
Environmental Health had visited unexpectantly their health rating was taken from 4 stars to 5 
stars. It was explained that they also bleach and clean their bins weekly after they were emptied by 
the Local Authority. It was explained that although a complaint had been received about an over-
filled bin but that this had been because the bin had not been collected by the Local Authority. 
 
It was explained that there was no-one living next to the immediate cooking area and that 
Environmental Health had suggested to the applicant that the filters in the extraction system should 
be replaced which the applicant confirmed had been carried out.  
 
It was explained that the premises were capable of having 16 covers inside and 18 covers outside.  
 
It was remarked that the landlord had put a wall on an adjoining roof to stop the smell and the 
sound going into the adjoining properties to the premises. It was stated by the objector however, 
that this space was likely where the smells were entering into the property as well as through the 
walls between the adjoining properties.  
 
It was explained that the smells in the neighbouring property were experienced upon going into the 
upper story locations of the property, it was stated that ‘the smell hits you once you get most of the 
way up the staircase’. 
 
The neighbours provided a comprehensive log of the issues and stated that they had stopped 
sleeping in the main bedroom due to the noise levels from the premises. In addition, they stated 
that they could no longer use their garden whilst there were customers using the courtyard of the 
premises and it had affected the sound level at which they had to set their TV so that they could 
hear it. It was described as living next to neighbours who were ‘having a constant party’. 
 
The neighbours remarked that this had been extremely detrimental to their quality of life. 
 
It was explained to the panel that the noise issues that had been experienced by the neighbours 
had occurred since the opening of the bar facilities.  
 

Decision 

Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee refused to grant the variation of the Premises 
Licence.  



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Reasons: 

 Evidence provided showed there had been a continuing and persistent noise nuisance. It 

was considered that to extend the time during which alcohol could be sold on the premises, 

would further exacerbate the existing issues and cause a public nuisance. 

 
 
The applicant has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receiving 
notification of this decision. 
 

Signed: 

 

Councillor Deborah Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Jose Hales  

Councillor Mark Howell 

 

Dated: 15 December 2021 

 


